AMENDMENT TO AMENDMENT AND RATIFICATION OF OIL, GAS AND LIQUID
HYDROCARBON LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated January ‘;m, 2011 reflecting the intent of the parties effective as of July
1,2010.

AMONG:

E.W. BROWN, JR. PROPERTIES, f/b/o John S. Brown Texas
Trust, L. Slade Brown Louisiana Trust Beneficiaries Michael S.
Brown and Mary Robbins Brown Jones, a/k/a Robbin B. Jones;
Charles E. Brown Louisiana Trust Beneficiaries Carrie Brown
Henley, Charles E. Brown, Jr., Richard E. Brown and Robert S.
Brown with an address for mailing of Suite 482, 2500 Tanglewilde,
Houston, Texas 77603

(“Brown Properties”)

FBC Minerals, LP with an address for mailing of Suite 482, 2500
Tanglewilde, Houston, Texas 77603

(“FBC” and together with Brown Properties, the “Lessor”)

DELTA OIL & GAS, INC., a corporation with an address for mailing
at Suite 604, 704 West Pender Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6C 1G8

(the “Delta™)

HILLCREST EXPLORATION, INC., a corporation incorporated
pursuant to the laws of Texas with an address for mailing at Suite 610,
One Riverway, Houston, Texas 77056
(CCIIEI”)

AND:
HILLCREST RESOURCES LTD., a corporation incorporated
pursuant to the laws of British Columbia with an address at Suite 303,

750 Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2T7

(“Hillcrest™)

4128198.1



WHEREAS:

(A) An amendment agreement(the “Agreement”) dated effective July 1, 2010 to amend the
terms of an Oil, Gas and Liquid Hydrocarbon Lease dated effective July 1, 2009, by and between Lessor
and Barry Lasker, the lessee, of which a Memorandum of Oil, Gas and Liquid Hydrocarbon Lease was
filed of record October 16, 2009 as Document Register No. 144,543 and is recorded in Volume 587, Page
166 of the Official Public Records of Newton County, Texas and to which Delta and Hillcrest are parties
to (the “Lease”), was executed by Delta and HEL a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule A;

B) Effective July 1, 2010 Delta assigned 60% of its interest in the Lease to Hillcrest.

(&)} HEI is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hillcrest.

D) The Agreement inadvertently referenced HEI and not Hillcrest, as a party to the
Agreement;

(E) It was the intention of the Parties that Hillcrest be a party to the Agreement;

® The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to expressly include Hillcrest as a party to the

Agreement and not HEI, consistent with their original intent, and on the terms provided herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by
each of the Parties, the Parties covenant and agree that the Agreement be amended with an intended
effective date as of July 1, 2010 in accordance with their original intent and agreement, and on the terms
more particularly set out as follows:

1. Amendment to Agreement

1.1 The Parties hereby agree to revise and amend the Agreement by deleting the definition of
“Lessee” in the recitals to the Agreement and to replace the same with the following:

“DELTA OIL & GAS, INC., whose mailing address is Suite 604, 704 West Pender St.,
Vancouver, B.C. Canada V6C 1G8 and HILLCREST RESOURCES LTD. whose mailing
address is Suite 303, 750 Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2T7 (hereinafter
called “Lessee”)”;

1.2 The Parties hereby agree to revise and amend the Agreement by deleting HED’s signature
block on page two of the Agreement and replace the same with the following:

HILLCREST RESOURCES LTD.

by:

President
2. General
2.1 The provisions set out in §1.1 and 1.2 hereof shall supersede and replace all conflicting

provisions and subject matter otherwise contained in the Agreement, and in the event of any contradiction
or conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment shall entirely prevail and
govern the contractual relations and all other obligations and rights between the parties hereto.

4128198.1



.3

22 All other terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement not amended by this

Amendment ars-%xérebyeeni’im%aﬁd remain in full force and effect,

23 This Amendment is governed by, and is to be construed and interpreted in accordance
with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the Jaws of Canada applicable thersin,

24 This Amendment may be executed in 4s many. wounterparts as may be necessary or by
- facsimile and each such counterpart agreement ot facsimile so executed is deemed to be an original and
such counterparts and facsimile copies together will constitute one and the same instrument.

25 This Amendment will snure 1o the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their
fespective successors angd permitted assigns. - ' ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have ﬁxmuiefiéiiis Amendment as of the day and year first set
;fsrth -a%myﬁ, with intended effect as set out in this Amendment, - , .

E.W. BROWN, JR. PROPERTIES, #b/o John |

8. Brown Texas Trast, L. Slade Brown Lovisiana
Trust Beneficiaries Michasl . Brown and Mary
- Robbins Brown Jones, a/k/a Robbin B. Jones; -
Charles E. Brown Louisiana Trust Beneficiarics
Carric Brown Henley, Charles E. Brown, Jr.
Richard E. Brown and Robert S, Brown

Per:

Authorized Signatory
Neme: v -
Title:

FBC MINERALS, LP

-Pery

Authorized Signatory

© Name:.
Title:

" Per: ,
Authorized Signatory
Name: o '
- Title:

#128198.1




.o -Per:,

R ‘Natne:

-3+

2.2 All other terms, condifions and provisions of the Agreement not amended by this

Amendment are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect,

2.3 » This Améndment is: governed by, and is to be construed and interpreted in accordance
with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

2.4 This. Amendment may be ekecuted in as many counterpaits as may be necessaty or by
. facsimile and each such counterpart agreement or facsimile so executed is deemed to be an original and
- such counterparts and facsimile copies together will constitute one anid the same instrument. -

2.5 This Amendment will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the. d_a‘j‘/ and year first set
forth above, with inténded effect as set ot in this Amendment: , .

E.W. BROWN, JR. PROPERTIES, /b/o John
S. Brown Texas Trust, L. Slade Brown Louisiana
Trust Beneficiarics Michasl S: Brown and Mary
Robbins Brown Jones, a/k/a Robbin B. Jones;
Charles E. Brown Louisiana Trust Beneficiaries
- Carrie Brown Henley, Charles E. Brown, Jr.

- Richard E, Brown and Robert S. Brown

Authorized Signatory
“Title:”

FBC MINERALS, LP

Per:

co Aﬁtﬁoﬁzed"f’signatéiy‘
* Name:
Title:

* DELTA OIL & GAS, INC.

. Per

A Authorized 'Signatory
- Neme: '

T oTitler

* HILLCRESHEXPLORATION/INC. )

 Pers ALLLUGEA 5
N// Kuthorized Signatory /
. Mame:r B

- Titler

amgisei




HILLCREST RESOURCES LTD.

(O Lt

Authorized Signatory
Name: RDOAALD (ARR\E

Title: CEO | D \LEcToR

4128198.1



SCHEDULE A
AMENDMENT AND RATIFICATION OF OIL, GAS
AND LIQUID HYDROCARBON LEASE

[See Following Page]

4128198.1



AMENDMENT AND BATIFICATION of
OIL, GAS AND LIOUID HYDROUARBON LEASE

'STATE of TEXAS §
COUNTY of NEWTON  §

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into by'and betweem: E. W. BROWN, JR. PROPERTIES f?%s fo dohn B
‘Brown Texas Trust, L. Séd{ie Brown Louisiang Trust Beneficiaries Michael 8. Brown and Mary- R(}hbms Brown
Jones, ak/a Robbin B. Jones; Charles E. Brown Louisiana Trust Benefi "'arms Carrie Brown Eienié:v Charles .
Brown, 3¢, Richard E. Brown and Robert s. Brown and FBC MINERALS, LP whose mmailing &fiéms: i
2300 “?mgi&w;iée Suite 482 Houstor, Texas 7063, (hereinafier valled “iessw”}, angd

_i}FL'i”A OIL & GAS, INC. whoss soeiling address is 704 West Pezxdm‘ Sz - Suite 604 Vancouver, BC - Canada
NEC 168 and H?im CREST EXPLORATION, INC, wiwsm mailing address is One Riverway - Suite 610
Houston, Texas 77056 (hereinafter ealled *Lessee 1,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee each own interests under and subject (0 the terms of an *Oil, Gas and
Liquid Hydrocarbon Lease” dated gtfective July 1,:2009, by and between Liessor and Barry Lasker, Lasses, of
‘which a “Memorandum of O, Gas and L:q::mf Hp{imsarﬁan Lease” wis filed of record October 16, 2009 as
Document Register No. 144, 543 and is recorded in Volusme 587, - Page 166 of the Official Pablic Records of
Rewton County, Texas (herelimfier galied the *Lease® % and,

WHEREAS, under-Article 1V, DELA vf;zm‘AL Lessee acknowledges veseipt of Check No, 2685 in the
amount of $19,736. 83 émwzn o Wasizmgmn. utial Bank, FA by Bary Lasker payable to a5 full and complete
payment of the anmual delay rewtal due July 1, 2009 t0°E. W. Browa, Jv. Properiies and FBC Minerals, LP

#nd,

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease in the manner of,

THAT on or, before Fei-)maw 1,2611 Lessze. it $ surcessors, assigns or nominee, shall commence
actual drilling operations of a well on the leased premises and progécute’ e drilling thereof to a true verfical
‘depth of 7,900 feet, or 2 depth-equivalent to test the completed fnterval 70587063 in the Nadsoileo, LLL #1
Donner (AP 4%3:»] w3{§338}, whichever the fesser, or tands pooled tbemw:th ese this leake shall terminate;
provided, however, all oﬂzer terms and provisions of tim lense shall remiain in full force and effect,

?\?GW TH&MZ}“ ORE m mu;srﬁemnmx G’t T&n “mi Nofw(} i}x}i ars, ($1€3 {31} ) ’m& o’sher gmaci ami vaiw%%a

amendm* said Leew:—: it m ow anzi %}are%ay amgeﬂ rzmwzihsian&mg aayt%mxg s} the 43012’52'32‘}’ i saxd haam as
mvm&iiv executed, said Article

Lessor acknowledges that sald Loase, a5 driended, 45 valid and 1o full forcs and effectas to theentirety of
the lands described in said Liwase, as 86t foith on EXHIBIT “A” hereto attached and made-a part hereof, and for
such purpose Lessor herehy gxemt,s leases and lets o Lessee all of Lessor's inter it in the Jands escribed in said
Liase iipon the same terins, conditions and provisions s dre contained 1 insaid Lease, and amended further herein,

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an mgmai
binding upon all parties hereto just as if each party had executed the same counterpart and the parties may combine
said counterpats to form one single instrument. This Amendmesnt shall be binding upon the parties executing same
whether or not il parties executs same hereto.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is exeouted and agreed effetive as of and from J wly 1, 2010,
LESSOR:
E. W. BROWN, JR. PROPERTIES
fbre Jobn 8. Brown{Texas) Trust; Chirles E. Brown
(Texas) Frust Beneficiaries: Carvle Brown, F%miey Charles
E. Brows, Ir., Richard E. Brown and Robert 5. Browa;

Remaindermen of L. Sia{is Brown: Michael §; Brown cmd
Mary Robbins Brown Jones (a/k/a Robbin 'B. Jones),

doge Ak € B Ko T 4R



LESSOR:

¥FBC MZNFRAL%_L? by
Endeavor Land Stewards, LLC
its General Partner

by:
Merk C, l?mwu President of
Fnde(m}r éami Stewards, ELE

LESSER::

'DELTAOIL & GAS, INC.

by,
' o+ President

HILLCE EST EXPLORATION, INC,

, , ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
STATE of TEXAS
COUNTY of DALLAS

This insirtiment was ackncw%uég&d before e on the day.of » 2010 by John S,
Brown - Co-Manager of E. W, Brown Jr. Properties. '

Notaty Public- In'and for The Stite of Texas

STATE of TEXAS
COUNTY of HARRIS

This instrument wag: askmwiﬁdved before meon- the day of ;2010 by Charles
F Browsm, Jr, ~ Co-Manager of E. W. Brown.Jy, ngwr;ies ' '

Notary Public - fnand for The State of Texas

STATE of TEXAS
COUNTY of HARRIS

'i'h'éé ;ﬁsmmé?i? s sickmwié&’géd bcfﬁm e ('m hie day of s 2010 by




, ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
STATE of TEXAS
COUNTY of HARRIS

This instrument was ackniowledged before me an'thie day of ‘ . 2810:by
_ -~ Presientof Hillerest Exploration; ae, »
_sorporation, on behalf of said corporation:

Notary Public ~In and for The Stateof Texas

'PROVINCE of BRITISH COLUMBIA.
CITY of VANCOUVER, Canada

“This instrument was acknowledged before me on'the: day of ‘ ;2010:by
N ... ~President of Delta Oil & Gas, Ine., 8
sorporation, on behalf of said corparation.

Notary Public - In and for



EXHIBIT “A”
R
AMENDMENT and RATIFICATION of
OIL, GAS AND LIQUID HYDROCARBON LEASE

125095 acres, more or lesy, being all of the west one-half (W % ) of that certain 243.81 acres of the George H.
‘Burgie Survey, Absiract No. .,éti}? Mewton County, Texas bebag the 243,81 acres set out and described g8 Traet
Neo. 1 in Partition Deed dated November 13, 1946 recorded in Volume 82t Page 411 ofthe Deed Recovds of
Newton County, Fexas feom H. L. Brown and Babstte Maore Odom to 5. W, Brown, Jr., reference to which

is heveby intorporated for a more therough and complete description hereof,



